During 2021, the Group and the Authority changed the method used to determine the fair value of
investment property for certain properties. The fair value for these properties were previously
determined using the replacement cost approach, however, this method was changed to the income
approach to align with the requirements of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement.

These errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior
periods. The following table summarises the impacts on the Group’s and Authority’s financial
statements.

2020-2021   Annual Report

THE PORT AUTHORITY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated and Authority Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2021
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36. Correction of Error (continued)

a)   Statement of Financial Position at March 31, 2020

  The Group   The Authority

2020

 As previously reported

Adjustments

2020

As restated

   2020

 As previously

reported

Adjustments

2020

As restated

 Notes $’000   $’000  $’000  Notes $’000  $’000 $’000

ASSETS

Investment properties (ii) 22,188,426 4,041,274 26,229,700  (ii) 19,416,926  3,333,074 22,750,000
Total other non-current assets  44,952,664 - 44,952,664   44,144,623  - 44,144,623
Trade and other receivables (i) 2,187,265   (   58,580) 2,128,685  (i) 784,400  (   58,580) 725,820

Total other current assets  4,777,197  4,777,197   1,342,451  - 1,342,451
Total assets  74,105,552 3,982,694 78,088,246   65,688,400 3,274,494 68,962,894

EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES

Reserves  6,481,080  -  6,481,080   6,475,087  - 6,475,087

Retained earnings (i),(ii) 27,849,366  3,647,589  31,496,955  (i),(ii) 23,168,315  3,137,685 26,306,000

  34,330,446  3,647,589  37,978,035   29,643,402  3,137,685 32,781,087

Non-controlling interests (ii) 2,822,195  198,296  3,020,491   -  - -

Total equity  37,152,61  3,845,885 40,998,526  29,643,402  3,137,685 32,781,087

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit liabilities (i) 623,770  130,264  754,034 (i) 564,448  130,264 694,712

Others  30,718,338  -  30,718,838  30,524,370  - 30,524,370

  31,342,108  130,264  31,472,372  31,088, 818  130,264 31,219,082

Trade and other payables (i) 2,737,002  6,545  2,743,547 (i) 2,206,593  6,545 2,213,138

Total other current liabilities  2,873,801  - 2,873,801  2,749,587  - 2,749,587

  5,610,803  6,545 5,617,348  4,956,180   6,545 4,962,725

Total equity and liabilities  74,105,552 3,982,694 78,088,246  65,688,400 3,274,494 68,692,894

1
0
9

2020-2021   Annual Report

THE PORT AUTHORITY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated and Authority Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2021
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36. Correction of Error (continued)

b)  Statement of Financial Position at March 31, 2019

  The Group   The Authority

2019

 As previously reported

Adjustments

2019

As restated

   2019

 As previously

reported

Adjustments

2019

As restated

 Notes $’000  $’000  $’000  Notes $’000  $’000 $’000

ASSETS

Investment properties (ii) 20,078,654 3,363,646  23,442,300  (ii) 17,487,254  2,156,646 19,643,900

Total other non-current assets 42,084,395 -  65,526,695   41,556,650  - 41,556,650

Trade and other receivables (i) 2,764,607 (   2,568)  2,762,039  (i) 1,197,876  (   2,568) 1,195,308
Total other current assets 7,379,051 -  7,379,051   4,942,454  - 4,942,454
Total assets 72,306,707 3,361,078  75,667,785   65,184,234 2,154,078 67,338,312

EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES

Reserves  6,798,821  -  6,798,821   6,792,828  - 6,792,828

Retained earnings (i),(ii) 25,056,088  3,025,686  27,916,625  (i),(ii) 21,074,747  1,991,497 23,066,244

  31,854,909  3,025,686  34,715,446   27,867,575  1,991,497 29,859,072

Non-controlling interests (ii) 2,390,146  337,960  2,728,106   -  - -

Total equity  34,245,055  3,363,646  37,443,552  27,867,575  1,991,497 29,859,072

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit liability (i) 610,979  162,581  773,560  549,202  162,581 711,783

Others   29,368,700  -  29,368,700  29,294,187  - 29,294,187

  29,979,679  162,581  30,142,260  29,843,389  162,581 30,005,970

Total current liabilities  8,081,973  -  8,081,973  7,473,270  - 7,473,270

Total equity and liabilities  72,306,707 3,361,078  75,667,785  65,184,234 2,154,078 67,38,312

1
1
0

2020-2021   Annual Report

THE PORT AUTHORITY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated and Authority Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2021
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36. Correction of Error (continued)

c) Impact of correction of errors on the Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2020

2020

 As previously
reported

The Group

Adjustments

2020
As restated

   2020
 As previously

reported

 The Authority

Adjustments

2020
As restated

 Notes $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000

Revenue  13,060,381 - 13,060,381 9,846,748  - 9,846,748
Expenses:
   Direct operating  ( 4,757,546)   -  (  4,757,546) (3,301,478)  - (3,301,478)
   Administrative (i) ( 2,792,683) (   25,372)  (  2,818,055) (1,973,581)  (   25,372) (1,198,953)
   Others  -   -  (2,183,241)   - (2,183,241)

  7,550,229 (   25,372) 7,575,601 (7,458,300) (   25,372) (7,483,672)

Share of associated companies’ results  41,000   41,000

Interest income  123,633   123,633
Other gains/(losses) (ii) (   306,269) 677,628  371,359 (   588,918)  1,176,428 587,510
Other expenses  ( 2,262,972) -  (  2,262,972) -  - -

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION (i) 3,105,544 652,256  3,757,800 1,799,530  1,151,056 2,950,586
Taxation  (   181,819) -  (   181,819) -  - -
PROFIT AFTER TAXATION  2,923,725 652,256  3,575,981 1,799,530  1,151,056 2,950,586

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
   Remeasurement losses on retirement
   benefit plans, net of related tax being
   other comprehensive loss for the year

(i) (   16,139)

(   4,868)

(   21,007)

(   23,703)

(   4,868)

(   28,571)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR

  2,907,586

647,388

  3,554,974 1,775,827

1,146,188

2,922,015

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
The Authority

(i) 1,799,530

1,151,056

2,950,586

Subsidiaries (i) 692,146 ( 359,136)  333,010
Non-controlling interests (ii)   432,049 ( 139,664)   292,385

   2,923,725 652,256

  3,575,981

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
The Authority

(i) 1,775,827

1,146,188

2,922,015

Subsidiaries (i) 699,710 (  359,136)  340,574
Non-controlling interests (ii)   432,049 (  139,664)   292,385
   2,907,586   647,388   3,554,974

1
1
1

2020-2021   Annual Report

THE PORT AUTHORITY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated and Authority Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2021
(Expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36. Correction of Error (continued)

(d) Effect on statement of cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2020:

  The Group   The Authority

2020

 As previously reported

Adjustments

2020

As restated

   2020

 As previously reported

Adjustments

2020

As restated

 Notes $’000  $’000  $’000   $’000  $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net profit for the year: 2,923,725 652,256 3,575,981   1,799,530  1,151,056 2,950,586

Adjustments for:

Increase in fair value of investment

properties

6 (   921,515)

(677,628) (1,599,143)

(   741,415)

(1,176,428)

(1,917,843)

Retirement benefit expense 11(d) 66,848 18,108 84,956   59,217  18,108 77,325
(Increase)/decrease in operating

   assets:

Trade receivables 305,865 56,012 361,877   248,289  56,012 304,301

(Increase)/decrease in operating

   liabilities:

Trade payable and accruals  (1,099,884)  6,545  (1,093,339)   (1,162,169)  6,545 (1,155,624)

Retirement benefit contributions 11(c) (   28,072)  (  55,293)  (   83,265)   (   28,072)  (55,293) (   83,365)

Others  3,891,285  -   3,891,285   3,627,561  -   3,627,561

Net cash provided by operations  5,138,252  -   5,138,252   3,802,941  -   3,802,941

Net cash used in investing activities  (5,399,965)  -   (5,399,965)   (5,326,679)  -   (5,326,679)

Net cash used in financing activities  (2,271,029)  -   (2,271,029)   (2,160,164)  -   (2,160,164)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash   (2,532,742)  -   (2,532,742)  (3,683,902)  -   (3,683,902)

Cash and cash equivalents at

   beginning of the year  7,299,260

-   7,299,260

4,862,985

-

4,862,985

Effect of foreign exchange rate

   changes  (   81,599)

-   (   81,599)

71,090

-